As at 31 December 2014, the National Bank of Ukraine had a negative gap in assets and liabilities bearing

variable interest rates in the amount of UAH 21,384 million, which increased in comparison to 31 December
2013 by UAH 25,798 million mainly due to the increased liabilities to the IMF by UAH 19,221 million.

As at 31 December 2013, the National Bank of Ukraine had a positive gap in assets and liabilities bearing

variable interest rates in the amount of UAH 4,414 million.

As at 31 December 2014, a portion of foreign securities bearing variable interest rates amounted to

13.38% of the total portfolio (31 December 2013: 17.45%).

The created structure of interest rate positions exposes the NBU to a potential decrease in net interest

income and equity on condition market interest rates grow simultaneously. Net impact on profit and equity will
be negative in amount of UAH 213 million, provided interest rates increase by 100 basis points
(correspondingly, the value of one basis point (“BPV”) amounts to UAH 2 million).

   ( in UAH millions)

As at
31 December

2014

Basis point
value

(1 b.p.)

Sensitivity of
financial

assets
(+100 b.p.)

Sensitivity of
financial

assets
(-100 b.p.)

Assets susceptible to changes in interest rates
Foreign securities (variable interest rate) 11,786 1.18 118 (118)
SDR holdings 59 0.01 1 (1)
Total  11,845 1.19 119 (119)

Liabilities susceptible to changes in interest rates
Funds of the Deposit Guarantee Fund 819 0.08 (8) 8
Liabilities to the IMF 32,410 3.24 (324) 324
Total  33,229 3.32 (332) 332
Gap  (21,384)
Net impact on profit or loss and equity   (213) 213

32  Interest rate risk (continued)

Annual Report  2014

 National Bank of Ukraine 197

As at
31 December

2013

Basis point
value

(1 b.p.)

Sensitivity of
financial

assets
(+100 b.p.)

Sensitivity of
financial

assets
(-100 b.p.)

Assets susceptible to changes in interest rates
Foreign securities (variable interest rate) 17,555 1.76 176 (176)
SDR holdings 128 0.01 1 (1)
Total  17,683 1.77 177 (177)

Liabilities susceptible to changes in interest rates
Funds of the Deposit Guarantee Fund 80 0.01 (1) 1
Liabilities to the IMF 13,189 1.32 (132) 132
Total  13,269 1.33 (133) 133
Gap  4,414
Net impact on profit or loss and equity   44 (44)

33 Liquidity risk

For the purposes of liquidity risk calculation, assets are analyzed by the period remaining as at

the reporting date to repayment of the expected cash flows, and liabilities are analyzed by the
remaining contractual maturity at the reporting date.

The amounts of financial liabilities disclosed in the maturity table are the contractual

undiscounted cash flows. Such undiscounted cash flows may differ from the amounts included in the
consolidated statement of financial position because the consolidated statement of financial position
amount is based on the discounted cash flows. Derivatives settled on a net basis are included at the net